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Company disclaimer

These presentation slides (the “Slides” have been issued by Knights Group Holdings plc (the “company”).

The Slides have been prepared by and are the sole responsibility of the Company. Although all reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the facts stated in the Slides and accompanying verbal presentation are true and
accurate to the best knowledge, information and belief of the directors' of the Company (the “Directors”) and the opinions expressed are fair and reasonable, no representation, undertaking or warranty is made or given, in
either case, expressly or impliedly, by the Company or any of its subsidiaries or Numis Securities Limited (“Numis”) any of their respective shareholders, directors, officers, employees, advisers or agents as to the accuracy,
fairness, reliability or completeness of the information or opinions contained in the Slides or the accompanying verbal presentation or as to the reasonableness of any assumptions on which any of the same is based or the
use of any of the same. Accordingly, no such person will be liable for any direct, indirect or consequential loss or damage suffered by any person resulting from the use of the information or opinions contained herein (which
should not be relied upon), or for any opinions expressed by any such person, or any errors, omissions or misstatements made by any of them, save in the event of fraud or wilful default. Prospective investors are encouraged
to obtain separate and independent verification of information and opinions contained herein as part of their own due diligence.

The Slides have not been approved by an authorised person for the purposes of section 21 of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (as amended) (“FSMA”). In the United Kingdom, the Slides are exempt from the
general restriction in section 21 of FSMA on the communication of invitations or inducements to engage in investment activity pursuant to the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (the
“Financial Promotion Order”) on the grounds that it is directed only at the following, being persons who the Company reasonably believes to be: (a) persons having professional experience in matters relating to investments
(being “Investment Professionals” within the meaning of article 19(5) of the Financial Promotion Order); (b) persons who fall within article 49 of the Financial Promotion Order (high net worth companies, unincorporated
associations, or partnerships or the trustees of high value trusts), or (c) other persons who have professional experience in matters relating to investments and to whom the Slides and accompanying verbal presentation may
otherwise be lawfully communicated (all such persons together being referred to as “Relevant Persons”). By attending the presentation of the Slides, you represent and warrant that you are a Relevant Person. The content of
the Slides is only available to Relevant Persons, and is not to be disclosed to any other person of any other description, including those that do not have professional experience in matters in relation to investments, and
should not be used for any other purpose, and any other person who receives the Slides should not rely or act upon them. Any investment or investment activity or controlled activity to which the Slides relates is available only
to such Relevant Persons and will be engaged in only with such Relevant Persons. Reliance on the communication set out in the Slides for the purpose of engaging in any investment activity may expose an individual to a
significant risk of losing all of the property invested or of incurring additional liability. Any individual who is in any doubt about the investment to which the Slides relate should consult an authorised person specialising in
advising on investments of the kind referred to in the Slides.

The distribution of the Slides in other jurisdictions may be restricted by law and persons into whose possession the Slides come should inform themselves about, and observe, any such restrictions. Any failure to comply with
these restrictions may constitute a violation of the laws of any such other jurisdictions. The Slides are not for distribution outside the United Kingdom and, in particular, the Slides or any copy of them should not be distributed,
published, reproduced or otherwise made available in whole or in part by recipients to any other person, directly or indirectly, by any means (including electronic transmission) either to persons with addresses in Canada,
Australia, Japan, the Republic of South Africa and the Republic of Ireland or to persons with an address in the United States, its territories or possessions or to any citizens, nationals or residents thereof, or to any corporation,
partnership or other entity created or organised under the laws thereof, or any other country outside the United Kingdom where such distribution may lead to a breach of any legal or regulatory requirement. Any such
distribution could result in a violation of Canadian, Australian, Japanese, United States, South African or the Republic of Ireland law.

By attending the presentation and/or accepting the Slides, you agree to keep permanently confidential the information contained herein or sent herewith or made available in connection to with further enquiries unless and until
it comes into the public domain through no fault of your own and the Slides are being supplied solely for your information. The Slides may not be copied, reproduced or distributed, in whole or in part, to others or published at
any time without the prior written consent of the Company and Numis. Without prejudice to the foregoing, neither the Company, Numis nor its advisers, nor its representatives accept any liability whatsoever for any loss
howsoever arising, directly or indirectly, from use of the Slides or its contents or otherwise arising in connection therewith.

The information and opinions contained in the Slides and accompanying verbal presentation are provided as at the date of this presentation and are subject to change without notice. Save as otherwise expressly agreed, none
of the above should be treated as imposing any obligation to update or correct any inaccuracy contained herein or be otherwise liable to you or any other person in respect of any such information. In particular, and without
limitation, nothing in the Slides and accompanying verbal presentation should be relied on for any purpose.

The Slides and the accompanying verbal presentation contain certain forward-looking statements and projections. These statements relate to future events or future performance and reflect the Director’s and management's
expectations regarding the Company’s growth, results of operations, performance and business prospects and opportunities. Such forward-looking statements reflect the Directors and management’s current beliefs and are
based on information currently available to the Directors and management and are based on reasonable assumptions as at the date of this presentation. Such forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks,
uncertainties and other important factors beyond the control of the Company, the Directors or management that could cause actual performance or achievements or other expectations expressed to be materially different from
such forward-looking statements. No assurance, however, can be given that the expectations will be achieved. While the Company makes these forward-looking statements in good faith, neither the Company, nor its Directors
and management, can guarantee that the anticipated future results will be achieved and accordingly, you should not rely on any forward-looking statements and the Company accepts no obligation to disseminate any updates
or revisions to such forward-looking statements.

Numis is the Company’s Nominated Adviser and is advising the Company and no one else and will not be responsible to anyone other than the Company for providing the protections afforded to customers of Numis. Any
other person should seek their own independent legal, investment and tax advice as they see fit. Numis’ responsibilities as the Company’s Nominated Adviser under the AIM Rules will be owed solely to London Stock
Exchange plc and not to the Company, to any of its Directors or any other person in respect of a decision to subscribe for or acquire shares or other securities in the Company. Numis has not authorised the contents of, or
any part of, the Slides for the purposes of section 21 of FSMA and no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made as to any of the Slides contents.

By agreeing to receive the Slides and continuing to attend the presentation to which they relate you: (i) represent and warrant that you are a Relevant Person and (ii) agree to the foregoing (including, without limitation, that
the liability of the Company or Numis and their respective directors, officers, employees, agents and advisors shall be limited in the manner described above.

IF YOU ARE NOT A RELEVANT PERSON OR DO NOT AGREE WITH THE FOREGOING, PLEASE IDENTIFY YOURSELF IMMEDIATELY.



Industry leading working 
capital days

A scalable business with 
strong momentum

A leading firm outside London

Scalable business supported by corporatised model 

Platform for 

growth

Highly cash 
generative

Profitable growth
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A highly efficient support staff 
to fee earner ratio 

Low single digit churn Robust financial position

A proven and consistent strategy



*The consensus is the average of forecasts collated from 7 research analysts in the period July to November 
2020. The figures are not based on, nor do they represent, Knights’ own opinions, estimates or forecasts and 
are compiled and published without endorsement or verification by Knights.
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Track record of profitable, cash generative growth

Consistently 

excellent cash 

conversion

4

11 acquisitions 

completed & 

integrated
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An attractive and stable platform for our colleagues

14
Offices in key markets 

outside of London 
(H1 2020: 9)

4
Acquisitions 

integrated remotely

18
New senior  

fee earner recruits1

(H1 2020: 7) 

83
Individuals promoted

4%
Senior fee 

earner churn4

902
Total fee earners
(30 April 2020: 934)

+43 
Employee Net 

Promoter Score3

(May 2020: +36)

#1
Fastest growing legal 

services firm in the UK2

1 Refers to senior fee earner recruits joining organically, rather than by acquisition        2 Ranked number one for revenue growth over the last four years in the recently published Lawyer's Top 100 Survey
3  Employee NPS taken from 602 responses submitted in December 2020                     4  Senior fee earners include partners and senior associates regretted losses only (excludes redundancy, termination, or those managed out)

4.2:1
Fee earner to support 

staff ratio
(30 April 2020: 4.8:1)



Half year overview – key financial highlights

Revenue up 45%

15% COVID impact 

to £46.2m

(H1 2020: £31.9m)

Maintained underlying 
EPS(1)

at 5.93p

(H1 2020 : 5.95p)

Continued reduction in 
net debt 

to £14.4m

(30 April 2020 : £15.9m)

103% underlying cash 
conversion(2)

(H1 2020 : 77%(2))

Period end lockup (3):         
94 days 

(H1 2020 : 94 days)
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Underlying PBT (1)            

up 13.2%

to £6.0m

(H1 2020 : £5.3m)

(1) A full reconciliation of the underlying figures is provided on slides 22-23

(2) H1 21 excludes VAT deferrals, H1 20 excludes impact of double tax in the period

(3) Lock up excludes the impact of recent acquisitions in last quarter of FY20 as well as clinical negligence, highways and ground rents WIP, which operate mainly on a conditional fee arrangement



31 October

2020

31 October

2019

Revenue 46,237 31,977

Revenue Growth 44.6% 34.0%

Other operating income 539 281

Staff costs(1) (29,635) (19,931)

Other operating charges(2) (8,014) (5,014)

Underlying EBITDA 9,127 7,313

Depreciation and amortisation charges 

(excluding amortisation on acquired 

intangibles)

(2,244) (1,418)

Finance charges relating to IFRS 16 

leases

Underlying Operating profit

Underlying operating profit margin

Underlying Finance charges (excluding 

IFRS 16 leases)

(500)

6,383

13.8%

(390)

(329)

5,566

17.4%

(313)

Underlying profit before tax(3)

Underlying PBT margin

5,993

13.0%

5,253

16.4%

Solid financial performance
Summary income statement (£,000)

(1) Excludes one-off share-based payment charge (2) Excludes non-recurring costs 

• Income from acquisitions £19.1m in the period

• Organic decline £4.8m due to COVID impact in 

Q1 and early part of Q2

• Gross margin maintained at 46% (HY 2020: 

46%) despite 15% reduction in revenue due to 

COVID-19

• No benefit of government support related to 

furlough

• Operational staff cost 10.5% (HY 2020: 8.7%) 

(reflecting investment in management and support 

functions in FY20 – H2 20: 10.1%)

• Decline in margin of 3.4%:

• c1.5% reflecting FY20 investment in 
management and support functions

• c2% reflecting the drop-through of revenue 
impact of COVID

• All other costs well controlled 

• Reduced finance charge reflected improved 
terms on new £40m facility
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(3) Underlying PBT excludes amortisation of acquired intangibles, one-off transaction costs relating to  acquisitions made during the year, restructuring costs, and recognition of onerous leases. It also excludes share-based payments for one-off share 

awards along with contingent consideration payments required to be reflected through the Statement of Comprehensive Income as remuneration under IFRS accounting conventions. 

.



Profit progression despite headwinds

8

• Strong performance of acquisitions completed in the last financial year

• COVID pandemic impact resulted in an estimated £4.8m decline in turnover, partly offset by the £3.1m cost 
saving measures implemented

• Investment in support staff during FY20 supported sustainable base for growth in current year and beyond

5.3

3.1
0.1

6.0

1.7

0.8

0.0

2.0

4.0

6.0

8.0

10.0

HY 2020 PBT Estimated PBT from
acquisitions

Impact of COVID* Investment in support
staff

Increased other
income

HY 2021 PBT

Adjusted PBT Bridge (£m)

* Reflects decline in organic turnover, offset by cost savings



£’000
31 October

2020

31 October

2019

30 April 

2020

Goodwill & other intangibles

Right of use asset

68,331

30,388

45,841

19,725

69,135

23,749

Property, plant and equipment & other 

assets 
6,116 4,207 5,562

Non current assets 104,836 69,773 98,446

Trade & other receivables 47,360 26,908 48,553

Trade and other payables (21,518) (11,285) (20,871)

Working capital 25,843 15,623 27,682

Net debt (14,404) (17,084) (15,909)

Deferred consideration (1,338) (1,652) (2,850)

Deferred Tax liability & provisions (7,204) (3,940) (7,575)

Finance leases (IFRS 16) (32,433) (19,815) (23,844)

Other liabilities (55,379) (42,491) (50,178)

Net assets 75,299 42,905 75,950

Summary balance sheet 

• Goodwill and intangible assets arising 
on acquisitions in the second half of 
FY20 year of c.£24m   

• Working capital increase from October 
19 reflects acquisitions in the second 
half of FY20 

• Increase in right of use assets and 
finance lease liabilities reflects the 
new lease agreements signed in the 
period

• Net debt at £14.4m is 0.6x 
consensus* EBITDA

.

Balance sheet & liquidity

9*The consensus is the average of forecasts collated from 7 research analysts in the period July to November 2020. The figures are not based on, nor do they represent, Knights’ own opinions, estimates or forecasts and are compiled and published without 
endorsement or verification by Knights.
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Industry leading lockup

Group lockup days* continues to progress

• 94 days lock-up across the group* remains broadly in line with our target of 90 

days and is significantly ahead of the industry average

• Acquisition lockup improved, reflecting culture of strong financial management, 

corporate model and robust systems on integration

Progress reducing lockup 

days of acquisitions 

At acquisition              At 31 Oct

*Lock up excludes the impact of recent acquisitions in last quarter of FY20 as well as clinical negligence, highways and ground rents WIP, which operate mainly on a conditional fee arrangement
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Net debt bridge 

• Net debt at £14.4m; reduced from £15.9m at the year end

• Covid-related VAT deferral expected to be paid in H2 2021

15.9

3.0

1.4

2.9

14.4

5.2

3.6

Net Debt at
30 April 2020

Deferred consideration
paid

Capex Restructuring and
acquisition costs

Operating cash inflows Covid VAT deferral Net debt at 31 October
2020



Key Performance Indicators: Gross Margin Focussed 

£28k
Fees per fee 

earner

76
Fee earners

(FTE as at 31.10.20)

12

£55k
Fees per fee 

earner
(H1 2020: £63k)

46%
Gross 
margin

(H1 2020: 46%)

54%
Gross 
margin

£7.1k
Profit per 
fee earner

(H1 2020: £10k)

£5.1k
Profit per 

fee earner

776
Fee earners

FTE as at 31.10.20

(H1 2020: 524)

Group ex. Integrar

Integrar



• 18 new senior fee earners recruited in H1

• Strong pipeline with 12 further senior fee earners already expected to join in H2

• Strong recruitment broadly based across all geographies

• Seeing larger and higher quality client followings

• Selective recruitment from adjacent services (e.g. Tax) 

• Uncertain economic environment continues to boost strong pipeline of high quality 

candidates from Top 50 law firms

13

Continued strong levels of recruitment  
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Regional hubs to support future organic growth

Prime locations in the regions an 
important aspect to client delivery 

Offices remain a key part of Knights’ culture and client expectation…

… and remain an important driver for future organic growth

Modern premises in prime locations 
increasingly demanded by talented 

colleagues in the regions

Cross-selling supported by 
colleague-to-colleague relationships 

Opportunistic rent deals in current 
environment 

Flexible working expected to enable 
20% greater capacity



M&A strategy providing market entry and creating scale

Providing entry into a key market 

Independent commercial law firm based in Exeter providing entry into £442m South 

West market

A leading full service commercial law firm based in Crawley and Maidstone providing 

entry into £246m South East market

A leading independent law firm in Leeds providing entry into £437m North East market. 

A full-service independent law firm providing entry into Birmingham within the £251m 

West Midlands

Bolt-ons to create scale

A full-service law firm in Nottingham, providing entry into new city and strengthening 

presence in the £85m East Midlands market

A specialist housing, regeneration and commercial real estate law in Manhcester; 

Bolsters presence in North West/Manchester; Follows acquisition of Turner Parkinson

One of the leading independent law firms in Oxfordshire; strengthens Oxford presence

The employment specialist law firm; reinforces leading position in Leicester 

Leicester’s largest independent law firm, providing entry into the £85m East Midlands 

market

Nov 20

April 20

April 20

Nov 19

March 20

Jan 20

Jan 19

Jan 19

Oct 18

Independent law firm in Manchester providing entry into new city within the £443m North 

West market
May 18

A commercial litigation law firm in Birmingham; bolsters presence in West 

Midlands/Birmingham. Follows acquisition of EGL
Jan 20

15
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Acquisition of OTB Eveling

£442m

1.5

1.7

1.9

2.1

2.3

FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20

Consistent trading performance over the past 
three years (£m)

• Announced on 24 Nov, completed on 13 Dec

• Entry into South West market

• Independent commercial law firm based in 

Exeter with strong cultural fit

• Brings 17 fee earners to the Group

• Extends existing corporate, employment, 

dispute resolution and real estate offering

• Revenue of £2.1m and corporatised PBT 

margin of c.16%; expect to deliver a PBT 

margin of circa 20%

• Immediately earnings enhancing

• Knights’ scale and national reputation 

already attracting quality recruits in the 

region 
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Acquisitions as a platform for organic growth

April 2020

Entered Leeds 

Shulmans 
acquisition

Leeds due to 
move to 

modern offices 

Capacity to add 
up to another 

150 fee earners 

Shulmans

Fraser Brown

March 2020

£85m

• Performing ahead of expectations

• No unintended people or client losses 

• Recruited 6 senior fee earners (9 qualified) in H1 21

• Rebranding of re-mortgaging business as Integrar

Entered 
Nottingham 

Acquisition of 
Fraser Brown

Nottingham to 
move to 

modern offices

• Performing ahead of expectations

• No unintended people or client losses 

• Recruited 1 senior fee earner (3 qualified)

January  2020

Entered York

Organic office 
opening

Based on budgeted 20% revenue churn, six acquisitions completed in FY20 have 

outperformed expectations by 16%



Repetitive task automation

Cross-selling insights

Prospect insights 

FEs focus on value add 

Increased capacity

Transformed client 

experience

18

Technology enabling Knights’ growth strategy 

One Robust

Scalable Platform

Continual business 

improvement

Service 

enhancement

Technology enables growth, quality and increase in operational bandwidth

3x business size     |     Consolidating a fragmented market      |      Deliver client wins

Supports increased scale and 

simultaneous acquisitions
e.g. 8% efficiency gains

e.g. Bulk Employment 

Settlement agreements

Practice 

management

People 

Hub

Location-free 

workplace

Acquisition 

integrator



Summary & current trading

• Current trading in line with market expectations for full year, albeit remaining 

vigilant of macro uncertainty

• Management confident that the Group’s organic growth will return to double-

digit levels for H2

• Expect recruitment momentum to continue during H2

• Expect to execute on an attractive pipeline of opportunities during calendar 

year 2021, with Covid-19 accentuating our opportunities

• Competitive position continues to strengthen as a market leader in the regions 

19



Appendix



Leadership team 
PLC Board

Central 
management

David 

Beech  

CEO

Bal 

Johal 
Non Exec 

Chairman

Steve 

Dolton
Senior Non 

Exec Director

Richard

King
Chief Operating 

Officer

Jane 

Pateman
Non Exec 

Director

Kate

Lewis
Chief Financial 

Officer

Sales

Director

Group 

Director of 

Client 

Services

Group 

Finance 

Director

IT

Director 

HR 

Director 

Marketing 

Director

Client 

Services 

Director

Recruitment 

Director

Client 

Services 

Director

Client 

Services 

Director

Client 

Services 

Director

Operations

Director 

Compliance 

Director 
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Client 

Services 

Director

Finance 

Director



Adjusted profit after tax (£,000) / Adjusted earnings per share (pence) 
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Reconciliation of adjusted to statutory measures – PAT and 
EPS

HY 2021 HY 2020

Loss / Profit after tax (1,474) 2,114

Amortisation 1,123 592

Non-underlying operating costs 5,659 1,568

Non-underlying finance costs

Share based payment charge (one off 

awards)

-

348

24

280

Tax in respect of the above (784) (213)

Adjusted profit after tax 4,872 4,365

Adjusted earnings per share Pence Pence

Basic adjusted earnings per share 5.93 5.95

Diluted adjusted earnings per share 5.87 5.88



Adjusted profit before tax (£,000)  
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Reconciliation of adjusted to statutory measures – PBT

HY 2021 HY 2020

Loss / Profit before tax (1,137) 2,789

Amortisation on acquired intangibles 1,123 592

Non-underlying operating costs 6,007 1,848

Non-underlying finance costs - 24

Adjusted profit before tax 5,993 5,253


